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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Board of Commissioners
Greater Alexandria Economic Development Authority

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Greater Alexandria Economic
Development Authority, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, and the related notes to
the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Greater Alexandria Economic
Development Authority’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, 1ssued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that
we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment,
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control
relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express
no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used
and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

1
4641 Windermere Place « Alexandria, LA 71303 « 318-448-3556 « Fax 318-448-4236


http://www.oandcocpas

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinion.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate
remaining fund information of the Greater Alexandria Economic Development Authority, as of
December 31, 2020, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended m
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters

Required Supplemental Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
management’s discussion and analysis, and the budgetary comparison information described in
the table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information,
although not a part of the basic financial statements, 1s required by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board, who considers 1t to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries
of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express
an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Supplemental Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that
collectively comprise the Greater Alexandria Economic Development Authority’s basic financial
statements. The Schedule of Compensation, Benefits and Other Payments to Agency Head or Chief
Executive Officer is other supplemental information presented for purposes of additional analysis and
is not a required part of the basic financial statements. This supplemental information has been
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain
additional procedures, including comparmg and reconciling such information directly to the
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the other supplemental
mformation 1s fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a
whole.



Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standard

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated May 7,
2021 on our consideration of the Greater Alexandria Economic Development Authority’s internal
control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and
the results of that testing, and not to provide and opinion on internal control over financial reporting
or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Greater Alexandria Economic Development
Authority’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Oestriecher & Company

OESTRIECHER & COMPANY
Certified Public Accountants
Alexandria, Louisiana

May 7, 2021



GREATER ALEXANDRIA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

December 31, 2020

This section of the annual financial report presents our discussion analysis of the Greater
Alexandria Economic Development Authority’s financial performance during the fiscal year
ended December 31, 2020.

Overview of Financial Statements

The basic financial statements include government-wide financial statements and fund financial
statements. These two types of financial statements present the Greater Alexandria Economic
Development Authority’s financial position and results of operations from differing perspectives
which are described as follows:

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements report information about the Greater Alexandria
Economic Development Authority as a whole using accounting methods similar to those used by
private-sector companies. The government-wide financial statements report all revenues and
expenses regardless of when cash 1s received or paid. Furthermore, the government-wide
statements include all of the Greater Alexandria Economic Development Authority’s assets and
all of its liabilities. All of the Authority’s activities are classified as governmental activities in the
government-wide financial statements. The governmental activities are financed primarily by hotel
occupancy taxes.

Fund Financial Statements

Fund Financial statements provide detailed information regarding the Greater Alexandria
Economic Development Authority’s most significant activities and are not intended to provide
mformation for the Authority as a whole. Funds are accounting devices that are used to account
for specific sources of funds. All of the Greater Alexandria Economic Development Authority’s
funds are Governmental Funds. These funds are used to account for essentially the same functions
that are reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However,
unlike government-wide financial statements, the governmental fund uses a modified accrual basis
of accounting that provides a short-term view of the Greater Alexandria Economic Development
Authority’s finances. Assets reported by governmental funds are limited to amounts that are
available for current needs. In addition, habilities are limited to amounts that are expected to be
paid form currently available assets.



GREATER ALEXANDRIA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

December 31, 2020

Financial Analvsis of the Authority as a Whole

An analysis of the government-wide Statement of Net Position 1s presented as follows:

December 31

2020 019
Assets:
Current assets $ 1,233,126 $ 1,043,136
Other assets 78,458 2,275
Prepaid expenses 1,573 1,482
Capital assets 804 945
Total assets 1,313,961 1,047,838
Liabilities:
Current liabilities 8,989 14,025
Net Position:
Invested in capital assets, net {04 945
Unrestricted 1,304,168 1,032.868
Total net position $ 1.304972 $ 1.033.813

A substantial portion of the Greater Alexandria Economic Development Authority’s net position
{99.94%) 1is unrestricted and may be used to meet the Greater Alexandria Economic Development
Authority’s ongoing obligations.



GREATER ALEXANDRIA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

December 31, 2020

An analysis of the government-wide Statement of Activities 1s presented as follows:

For the Year Ended
December 31
2020 2019

Revenues:
Program revenue:

Operating grants and contributions  $ -0- $ -0-
General revenue:

Hotel occupancy taxes 856,958 887,500

Investment income 3,590 2,625

Other mmcome -0- 1,300
Total revenue 860,548 891,425
Program expenses:
Economic development 589,389 928.301
Total expenses 589,389 928,301
Change 1 net position 271,159 (36,876)
Net position beginning 1.033.813 1,070,689
Net position ended S 1304972 S 1033813

The core activities of the Authority were substantially the same in 2020 and 2019. However, the
Authority provided less in economic development grants and expenses than revenues during 2020
due to COVID-19 restrictions placed on events held in the Central Louisiana area.



GREATER ALEXANDRIA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

December 31, 2020

Financial Analysis of the Authority’s Funds

For the year ended December 31, 2020 governmental fund balances increased by $271,209. The
imcrease in the fund was directly attributable to a reduction in the awarding of grants due to
COVID-19 restrictions placed on gatherings in the Central Louisiana area.

Budgef Highlights

For the year ended December 31, 2020, actual revenue exceeded budgeted revenue by $122,961.
Budgeted expenditures exceeded actual expenditures by $56,538. The Authority had a net positive
budget variance of $179,499 for the year.

Capital Asset Administration
In the current year there were no capital asset acquisitions.

Debt Administration
There was no debt activity in the current year.

Factors Expected to Affect Future Operations

During 2020 and 2021, The United States, including the Central Louisiana area, was impacted by
the COVID-19 pandemic. The hotel industry was particularly harmed by the preventative
measures put in place by governmental agencies restricting travel. The revenues from GAEDA
are based on hotel taxes. Revenues earned by GAEDA decreased from 2019 to 2020. Management
believes that revenues will continue to be impacted by COVID-19 and expects the revenue earned
m 2021 to be comparable to the revenue earned m 2020. Additionally, grant expenditures are
expected to remain low since COVID-19 restrictions have a direct impact on events held in the
Central Louisiana area.



Greater Alexandria Economic Development Authority
Statement of Net Position - Government Wide

December 31, 2020
Governmental
Activities
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,233,126
Receivable 76,508
Other assets 1,950
Prepaid expenses 1,573
Depreciable capital assets 804
Total Assets 1,313,961
Liabilities
Accounts payable 4415
Grants payable 3,918
Payroll Liabilities 656
Total Liabilities 8,989
Net Position
Investment in capital assets R04
Unrestricted 1,304,168
Total Net Position $ 1,304,972

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Greater Alexandria Economic Development Authority
Statement of Activities - Government Wide
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

Expenses:
Economic development

Payroll
Employee benefits and payroll taxes
Advertising and marketing
Economic development projects
GRC cooperative agreement
Engineering and feasibility
Travel, training, and conferences
Insurance
Legal and professional
Materials and supplies
Rent and lease expense
Ultilities and telephone
Depreciation
Other expenses

Total expenses

Program revenues:
Charges for services
Operating grants and contributions
Capital grants and contributions

Net revenues (expenses)

General revenues (expenses):
Hotel occupancy taxes (net of fees)
Investment income

Total general revenmes and expenses

Change in net position
Net position - beginning

Net position - ended

Governmental
Activities

$ 194,826
50,723
1,231
165,182
50,000
2,200
1,633
3,248
57,054
9,326
25,727
25,630
141
2,468

589,389

(589,389)

856,958
3,590

860,548

271,159
1,033,813

S 1,304,972

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Greater Alexandria Economic Development Authority
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
December 31, 2020

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Receivable
Other assets

Total Assets

Liabilities

Liabilities and Fund Balance

Accounts payable
Grants payable
Payroll hiabilities
Total Liabilities

Fund Balance

Unassigned

Total Fund Balances

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

General
Fund

$ 1,233,126
76,508
1,950

5 1311584

4,415
3,918

656
8,989

1,302,595

1,302,595

S 1311584

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Reconciliation of Fund Balances on the Balance Sheet for
Governmental Funds to Net Position of Governmental
Activities on the Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2020

Total fund balance-total governmental funds $ 1,302,595
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets are
different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and
therefore the following amounts are not reported in the funds.

Capital assets 46,090
Accumulated depreciation (45,286) 804

Employee benefits that were reported as prepaid in government-wide
financial statements 1,573

Net Position of Governmental Activities $ 1,304,972

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Greater Alexandria Economic Development Authority
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and
Changes in Fund Balance - Governmental Funds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

General
Fund
Revenues:
Hotel occupancy taxes (net) $ 856,958
Investment income 3,590
Total revenues 860,548
Expenditures:
Economic development
Payroll 194,826
Employee benefits and payroll taxes 50,814
Advertising and marketing 1,231
Economic development projects 165,182
Professional fees-GRC 50,000
Engineering and feasibility 2,200
Travel, training, and conferences 1,633
Insurance 3,248
Legal and professional 57,054
Materials and supplies 9,326
Rent and lease expense 25,727
Utilities and telephone 25,630
Other expenses 2,468
Total expenditures 589,339
Net Change in Fund Balances 271,209
Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 1,031,386
Fund Balance - End of Year $ 1,302,595

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues,
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance of
Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

Net changes in fund balances-total governmental funds $ 271,209
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are
different because:

Assets are capitalized and depreciated in the government-wide
financial statements, but expensed when purchased on
the fund financial statements

Depreciation expense (141)
Capital expenditures - (141)
Employee benefits that were reported as prepaid in government- (1,482)

wide financial statements for 2019

Employee benefits that were reported as prepaid in government-
wide financial statements for 2020 1,573

Change in net position $ 271,159

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
13



Greater Alexandria Economic Development Authority
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

Note 1 — Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The Greater Alexandria Economic Development Authority has been established under Louisiana
Law to engage in cooperative economic development activities with the City of Alexandria. The
Authority’s activities are supported by a special tax levied on hotel occupancy. The Authority 1s
governed by the Board of Commussioners, which is appointed by the City of Alexandria.

The accompanying policies conform to generally accepted accounting principles for governmental
units.

Financial Reporting Entity

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) established criteria for determining
which component units should be considered part of a financial reporting entity. The basic criterion
for including a potential component unit within a reporting entity 1s financial accountability. The
GASB has set forth criteria to be considered in determining financial accountability. This criterion
includes:

1. Appointing a voting majority of an organization’s governing body, and
a. The ability of the reporting entity to impose its will on that organization and/or
b. The potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits to or
impose specific financial burdens on the reporting entity.

2. Organizations for which the reporting entity does not appoint a voting majority but are
fiscally dependent on the reporting entity.

3. Organizations for which the reporting entity financial statements would be misleading
if data of the organization is not included because of the nature or significance of the
relationship.

Based on the previous criteria, the Greater Alexandria Economic Development Authonity 1s a
component of the City of Alexandria. The accompanying component unit financial statements
present information only on the funds maintained by the Authority and do not present information
on the City, the general government service provided by that governmental unit, or other
governmental units that comprise the financial reporting entity.
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Greater Alexandria Economic Development Authority
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

Basic Financial Statements

The basic financial statements include both government-wide and fund financial statements. Both
government-wide and fund financial statements categorize all of the Greater Alexandria Economic
Development Authority’s operations as governmental activities. Governmental activities involve
government services that are normally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues.

The government-wide and fund financial statements present the Greater Alexandria Economic
Development Authority’s financial position and results of operations from differing perspectives
which are described as follows:

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities display information about
the Authority as a whole. The effect of any interfund activity 1s elimmated from these
financial statements.

Program revenues reported in the Statement of Activities consist of amounts that are
directly associated with a governmental service. Program revenues include charges for

services, contributions to specific programs, and most grants.

Fund Financial Statements

Funds are separate accounting entities that are designed to assist with demonstrating legal
compliance and segregating transactions by activity. Major individual funds are reported
as separate columns in the fund financial statements. At the present time, the Authority’s
only fund 1s the general fund, which is the primary operating fund, and 1t 1s used to account
for all resources.

Basis of Accounting and Measurement Focus

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures or expenses are recognized in the
accounts and reported in the financial statements. Basis of accounting relates to the timing of the
measurements made, regardless of the measurement focus applied. The basis of accounting and
measurement focus used for various financial statement presentations are described as follows:

Financial Statement Presentation Basis of Accounting Measurement Focus
Government-Wide Financial Statements  Accrual Basis Economic Resources
Fund Financial Statements Modified Accrual Basis Current Financial Resources

15



Greater Alexandria Economic Development Authority
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

Under the accrual basis of accounting and the economic resources measurement focus, revenues
are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred.

Under the modified accrual basis of accounting and the current financial resources measurement
focus revenue is recognized when it is considered measurable and available. Revenue is generally
considered available if 1t 1s collected within 30 days of year end or may otherwise be available to
finance current expenditures. In addition, expenses are generally recorded when a liability has been
incurred. Furthermore, when the current financial resources measurement focus is used, amounts
recorded as assets exclude capital assets and the acquisition of capital assets is treated as an
expenditure. In addition, long-term debts are excluded from amounts reported as liabilities.

Proceeds from issuing long-term debt are reported as another financing source and repayment of
long-term debt 1s reported as an expenditure.

Restricted Assets

Any amounts reported as restricted assets represent resources that must be expended 1 a specific
manner. Restrictions of this nature can be imposed by tax propositions and various contractual
obligations mncluding grant agreements and bond covenants. Whenever restricted assets can be
used to satisfy an obligation, the restricted assets are typically consumed before utilizing any
unrestricted resources.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported
amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Budget Practices

The Board of Commissioners adopts annual budgets in the manner prescribed by State Law. These
budgets present revenue and expenditures on a basis which is consistent with generally accepted
accounting principles.
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